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Information on these  
operating instructions

Congratulations! 
You have purchased a high-qua-
lity product. Familiarise yourself 
with the product before using it 

the following operating instructions and the 
safety instructions thoroughly. Use the pro-
duct only as described and for the range of 

-
ting instructions in a safe place. Please 
pass this manual on to any future owner.

Intended use
private use as a support during overhead 

prop is not designed for use on stairways or 
sloping ground. Commercial or industrial 
use is not permitted. No liability will be as-
sumed in cases of improper use.
No liability will be assumed for damage 

-

Technical details
Dimensions

Height
-

ween 137 cm 
and 290 cm

∅ Upper bar 12 mm
∅ Lower bar 25 mm
∅ 32 mm
Weight
Net weight
Loading

 
inclination of 90° 30 kg

Appliance description
(See fold-out page for illustrations)

 ▯ Rubber pad 1
 ▯ Upper bar 2
 ▯ Pump lever 3
 ▯ Lower bar 4
 ▯ Locking screw 5 
 ▯ 6

 ▯ Locking bolt 7
 ▯ Locking lever 8 

IB_481521_2410_PDS30B1_LB7.indb   2 16.12.2024   13:20:08



GB / CY |

Safety instructions
 WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!

 ■ Check the prop before every use to make sure it is in per-
fect condition. If you notice any damage you may no longer 
use the prop.

 ■ Ensure that the prop locking screw is always tightly faste-
ned when under load and that both locking bolts are com-
pletely engaged.

 ■

in a stable position.
 ■ Check the prop before every use to make sure it is in per-

fect technical condition.
 ■ Never remain under supported loads.

 CAUTION! PROPERTY DAMAGE!
 ■ Only use the prop for short-term erection and not for per-

 ■ Please note that the prop or the supporting material can be 
damaged by high pressure.

 ■ Never place more than 30 kg payload on the prop at an in-

 ■ Use the prop only at an inclination between 65° and 90°.
 ■ Never use the prop for purposes other than those descri-

bed in these instructions.
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Usage
 ♦ Loosen the locking screw 5 (Fig. A).

A
 ♦

7 out of their detent (Fig. B) and pull 
the lower bar 4 out up to the required 
height until the rubber pad 1 is located 
under the load to be supported (Fig. C).

B

C

 ♦ Allow the two locking bolts 7 to engage 
completely in the tube 6 detent. Use 
the red line which marks the position of 
the locking bolts 7 (Fig. D) on the lower 
bar 4 as an orientation aid.

D
 ♦ If the length of the lower bar 4 is insuf-

8 up-
wards (Fig. E) and pull the upper bar 2 
out to the required height.

E
 ♦ Re-tighten the locking screw 5 (Fig. F).

F
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 ♦
press the pump lever 3 several times 
until the rubber pad 1
under the load to be supported (Fig. G).

G
 ♦

the locking lever 8 upwards until the 
upper bar 2 has been completely ret-
racted (Fig. H).

H
 ♦ Loosen the locking screw 5 (Fig. A).
 ♦ Hold the tube 6

press the engaged locking bolts 7 out of 
their detent (Fig. B).

 ♦ Push the lower bar 4 back inside com-
pletely.

Storage
 ♦ Store the prop in a dry location and in a 

lying position so that it cannot fall over.

Maintenance
 ♦

Cleaning
 ♦ Clean the prop using a brush or a slight-

ly damp cloth.

Disposal
Disposal of the appliance

Dispose of the product via an 
approved waste disposal com-
pany or your municipal waste 
disposal facility. Please comply 

with all applicable regulations. Please con-
tact your waste disposal facility if you are in 
any doubt.
Your local community or municipal authori-
ties can provide information on how to dis-
pose of the worn-out product.

Disposal of the packaging

been selected for their environ-
mental friendliness and ease of 
disposal and are therefore recy-

clable. Dispose of packaging materials that 
are no longer needed in accordance with 
applicable local regulations.

Dispose of the packaging in an 
environmentally friendly manner.
Note the labelling on the pack-
aging and separate the packag-
ing material components for dis-

is labelled with abbreviations (a) and num-
bers (b) with the following meanings:  

IB_481521_2410_PDS30B1_LB7.indb   5 16.12.2024   13:20:16
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Kompernass  Handels   
GmbH warranty

from the date of purchase. If this product 

statutory rights. Your statutory rights are 
not restricted in any way by the warranty 
described below.
Warranty conditions

purchase. Please keep your receipt in a 

purchase.
If any material or manufacturing fault oc-
curs within three years of the date of pur-

or replace the product for you or refund the 
-

ranty service requires that you present the 
defective appliance and the proof of pur-
chase (receipt) within the three-year war-

-
scription of the fault and of when it 
occurred.

your pro duct will either be repaired or re-

a product does not signify the beginning of 
a new warranty period.

Warranty period and statutory 

also applies to replaced and repaired com-
ponents. Any damage and defects present 
at the time of purchase must be reported 
immediately after unpacking. Repairs car-

Scope of the warranty

accordance with strict quality guidelines 
and inspected meticulously prior to delivery.

-

wear and tear and can therefore be consid-

switches or parts made of glass. 

the operating instructions for the product 
regarding proper use of the product are to 
be strictly followed. Uses and actions that 
are discouraged in the operating instruc-
tions or which are warned against must be 
avoided.

warranty shall be deemed void in cases of 

been carried out by one of our authorised 
Service centres.
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The warranty does not apply to
 ■ Commercial use of the product
 ■ Damage to or alteration of the product 

by the customer
 ■ Non-compliance with safety and mainte-

 ■ Damage caused by natural hazards
Warranty claim procedure

please observe the following instructions:
 ■ Please have the till receipt and the item 

number  available as 
proof of purchase.

 ■

operating instructions (below left) or on 
the sticker on the rear or bottom of the 
product.

 ■ If functional faults or other defects oc-
-

partment listed below by telephone or 

category.
 ■ You can return a defective product to us 

free of charge to the service address 
that will be provided to you. Ensure that 
you enclose the proof of purchase (till 
receipt) and information about what the 
defect is and when it occurred.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

You can view and download 
these instructions along with 
many other manuals at 

code will take you directly to 
parkside-diy.com. Select your 

for the operating instructions. Enter the arti-

operating instructions for your article. 

Service
GB  Service Great Britain 

 
Contact form on parkside-diy.com

CY  Service Cyprus 
 

Contact form on parkside-diy.com

Importer
Please note that the following address is 
not the service address. Please use the 
service address provided in the operating 
instructions.

UM
GERMANY
www.kompernass.com
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vrlo kvalitetan proizvod. Upo-
-
-

uporabu i sigurnosne napomene. Proizvod 
-

upute.

-

za uporabu na stepenicama ili nagnutim 
-
-

-
-

 

Visina 137 cm do 290 cm 

∅ 12 mm
∅ 25 mm
∅ 32 mm

Maksimalno 
 

pri kutu nagiba od 
90°

30 kg

(Za slike vidi isklopnu stranicu)
 ▯ Gumena podloga 1
 ▯ 2

 ▯ 3

 ▯ 4

 ▯ 5 
 ▯ 6

 ▯ 7

 ▯ 8
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Sigurnosne napomene
 UPOZORENJE! OPASNOST OD OZLJEDA!

 ■

-

 ■

-
gla.

 ■ -

 ■

 ■

 
 ■

 ■

oštetiti pri prevelikom pritisku.
 ■

 ■

90°.
 ■ -

sane u ovim uputama.
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Uporaba
 ♦ O 5 (slika A).

A
 ♦ 7 istisnite iz 

4 -
na podloga 1
treba poduprti (slika C).

B

C s

 ♦ 7 -
6 -

4 -
7 (slika D).

D
 ♦ 4 

8 prema 
2 

na potrebnu visinu.

E
 ♦ 5 

(slika F).

F

IB_481521_2410_PDS30B1_LB7.indb   12 16.12.2024   13:20:21



HR |

 ♦
3 sve 

dok gumena podloga 1

G
 ♦

8 
2 

H
 ♦ 5 (slika A).
 ♦ 6

7 iz utora  
(slika B).

 ♦ 4 ponovno uvucite do kra-

 ♦

prevrnuti.

 ♦

 ♦ -

Proizvod zbrinite preko autorizi-

ili preko Vaše komunalne ustano-
-

-

-
-

skom poglavarstvu.

-

mogu reciklirati. 
-

nite u skladu s aktualnim lokalnim propisi-
ma.

 

-
-

IB_481521_2410_PDS30B1_LB7.indb   13 16.12.2024   13:20:24
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Jamstvo tvrtke  
 Kompernass   
Handels  GmbH

-
-

-

-

našem izboru - za Vas besplatno poprav-
-

-
-

-

lišen uporabe stvari.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

-

 ■

 ■
kupca

 ■ -
-

 ■
nepogodama
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-
ne:

 ■ Molimo Vas da za sve upite u priprav-

 ■

-

 ■
-

 ■ Proizvod registriran kao neispravan onda 

-

poslati na dobivenu adresu servisa.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Na stranici parkside-diy.com 

izravno na parkside-diy.com. 
-

 

za uporabu vašeg artikla. 

Servis 
HR Servis Hrvatska 

 
Obrazac za kontakt na 
parkside-diy.com

servisa.
 

 

UM

www.kompernass.com

IB_481521_2410_PDS30B1_LB7.indb   15 16.12.2024   13:20:24



| HR

IB_481521_2410_PDS30B1_LB7.indb   16 16.12.2024   13:20:24



RS |

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Namenska upotreba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Upotreba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Servis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

IB_481521_2410_PDS30B1_LB7.indb   17 16.12.2024   13:20:24



| RS

-

 

se sa proizvodom pre prvog pu-
-

-

-

-
ma.

Namenska upotreba

-

da se koristi ni na stepenicama niti na str-

-
vornost za nenamensku upotrebu.

-

 

Visina 137 cm do 290 cm
∅ 12 mm
∅ 25 mm
∅ Cev 32 mm

Maksimalno 

uglom nagiba od 
90°

30 kg

 ▯ 1

 ▯ 2

 ▯ Poluga pumpe 3
 ▯ 4

 ▯ 5 
 ▯ Cev 6
 ▯ 7

 ▯ Poluga za blokadu 8
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RS |

 UPOZORENJE! OPASNOST OD POVREDA!
 ■  

smete više da koristite.
 ■ -

potpuno usele.
 ■  

 ■

 ■

 ■  

 ■

 ■ -
 

 ■

do 90°.
 ■ -

ne u ovom uputstvu.
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Upotreba
 ♦ O 5 (slika A).

A
 ♦ 7 

-
4

1 -

B

C

 ♦ 7 potpuno 
usednu u usedno mesto na cevi 6.  

4
7 (slika D).

D
 ♦ 4 -

8 
2 

na neophodnu visinu.

E
 ♦ 5  

(slika F).

F
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 ♦
3

1

G
 ♦

pritisnite polugu za blokadu 8
2 potpuno ne 

H
 ♦ 5 (slika A).
 ♦ 6 i 

7

 ♦ 4.

 ♦

prevrne.

 ♦

 ♦ -

-
dom ili svom komunalnom pre-

-

-
-

-

 

lokalnim propisima.

 

-
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Servis

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

preuzmete na stranici 
parkside-diy.com. Ovim 

stranicu parkside-diy.com. Iza-
-

-

dolazite do uputstva za upotrebu za Vaš 
proizvod. stvo za upotrebu.

Molimo Vas:
 –  

0800 801 807
 – obrazac za kontakt na stranici 

parkside-diy.com
 –

-

-
-

pnost rezervnih delova nakon isteka garan-
tog perioda/ perioda saobraznosti. Ukoliko 

-

GARANCIJA I GARANTNI 
LIST

-

osnovu zakonske odgovornosti prodavca 

-
cu. 

 – -

 – zamenu aparata kada opravka shodno 

 – povrat novca kada ni zamena aparata 
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Uputstvom za upotrebu.

garantnom roku i u skladu sa uslovima iz 

kvarova i nedostataka na proizvodu ili druge 

Garantni uslovi
-

-

u Uputstvu za upotrebu.

u trenutku kupovine.

-

-

naknade i u zakonskom roku. Ukoliko 

-
-

pnost rezervnih ili zamenskih delova van 

zakonske odgovornosti za saobraznost. 

-
-

-

1. 

2. 
-

-

3. 

-
soka i suviše niska temperatura (puca-

Uputstvom za upotrebu.
5. 

6. 
namenom.

7. 

8. -
ne svrhe.

9. Ukoliko uz proizvod nisu predati svi 
-

pac preuzeo u trenutku kupovine.
10. 

-
-

stakla.

IB_481521_2410_PDS30B1_LB7.indb   23 16.12.2024   13:20:32



| RS

 ■

 ■ -
ne kupca

 ■ -
-

 ■ šteta usled elementarnih nepogoda

Naziv  proizvoda
Model PDS 30 B1

 
 

 
 

www.kompernass.com

 serviser
ICOM  

 
Novosadski put 68,  
21203 Veternik,  

 
tel. 021 3000 151,  
mob. 060 4800 473,  
e-mail:  
kompernass@lidl.rs

 
 

 

 
e-mail: kontakt@lidl.rs
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optat pentru un produs de calita-
 

-
 

 

-
-

-

-
-

-

-
re.

-

-
zator.

Date tehnice
Dimensiuni

137 cm la 290 cm
∅ 12 mm
∅ 25 mm
∅ 32 mm
Greutate

la un unghi de 
înclinare de 90°

30 kg

Descrierea aparatului

 ▯ 1

 ▯ 2

 ▯ 3

 ▯ 4

 ▯ 5 
 ▯ 6

 ▯ 7

 ▯ Pârghie de blocare 8
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 ■

 ■ -

 ■ -

 ■

tehnice impecabile.
 ■

 
 ■

etc.
 ■

poate deteriora în caz de presiune prea mare.
 ■

kg la un unghi de înclinare de 90°. La un unghi inferior de 
-

derabil.
 ■

90°. 
 ■ -
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 ♦ D 5  

A
 ♦ -

7
4 -

1 

B

C

 ♦
blocare 7 în opritorul tubului 6

4 care 
7

D
 ♦ 4 

de blocare 8 -
2 

E
 ♦ 5 

F
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 ♦

3
1

G
 ♦

pârghia de blocare 8
2  

H
 ♦ 5  

 ♦ 6
7 din opritor  

 ♦ 4 com-
plet în tub.

 ♦
-

narea lui.

 ♦

 ♦

Eliminarea
Eliminarea aparatului

-

intermediul serviciului local de 

-

Materialele de ambalare sunt 

-
 

locale în vigoare.
-

logic. 
-
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Handels GmbH

Aceste drepturi legale nu sunt limitate prin 
-

Acesta este necesar pentru a dovedi cum-

-

-

-

-
tate a produsului sau din momentul prezen-

-
mator.

înlocuiesc produsele defecte în cadrul ter-

legale privind defectele

-

-

-

-

-
pra componentelor produsului care sunt 

-

-
b

nerecomandate sau care fac obiectul unor 

-
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 ■

 ■

 ■

 ■ daune cauzate de dezastre naturale

 ■ -

-

 ■

-

 ■

telefonic departamentul de service men-
-

„Service”.
 ■

-

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com direct site-ul parkside-diy.com. 

-

. 

Service-ul
RO Service România 

 
Formular de contact pe 
parkside-diy.com
IAN 

Importator
 

de service indicat.

UM
GERMANIA
www.kompernass.com
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-

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-

-

 

Размери

 

∅ 12 mm
∅ 25 mm
∅ 32 mm
Тегло

Натоварване

30 kg

 ▯ 1

 ▯ 2

 ▯ 3

 ▯ 4

 ▯ 5 
 ▯ 6

 ▯ 7

 ▯ 8
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 ♦ 5  

A
 ♦

7

4
1 -

B

C

 ♦ 7

6 -
4

7 

D
 ♦

4 
8 

2 -

E
 ♦

5

F
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3 -
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G
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8 -
2
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 ♦ 6
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 ♦ 4.

 ♦ -

 ♦ -

 ♦

-

-
 

-
-

 

-
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-
-
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-

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

-

-
-

-
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parkside-diy.com

 

www.kompernass.com
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-
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PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

-

-

GR  
 

parkside-diy.com
CY  

 

parkside-diy.com

UM

www.kompernass.com
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Bedienungsanleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch! 

für ein hochwertiges Produkt 
entschieden. Machen Sie sich 
vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme mit 

dem Produkt vertraut. Lesen Sie hierzu auf-
merksam die nachfolgende Bedienungsan-
leitung und die Sicher heitshinweise. Benut-
zen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben 
und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. 
Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung 
gut auf. Händigen Sie bei Weitergabe des 
Produkts an Dritte diese Anleitung ebenfalls 
mit aus.

Bestimmungsgemäße 
Verwendung
Die Deckenstütze ist ausschließlich für den 
privaten Gebrauch zum Abstützen bei 

-
ausbau bestimmt. Die Stütze dient nicht zur 

-
gem Gelände. Die gewerbliche oder indust-
rielle Verwendung ist nicht zulässig. Für 
nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung 
wird nicht gehaftet.

Gewaltanwendung oder unautorisierter 

Haftung übernommen. Das Risiko trägt 
allein der Benutzer.

Technische Daten
Maße

Höhe 137 cm bis 290 cm 
ausziehbar

∅ Stange oben 12 mm
∅ Stange unten 25 mm
∅ Rohr 32 mm
Gewicht

Nettogewicht
Belastung

bei einem  
Neigungswinkel 
von 90°

30 kg

Gerätebeschreibung
(Abbildungen siehe Ausklappseite)
1 Gummipolster
2 Obere Stange
3 Pumphebel
4 Untere Stange
5 Sicherungsschraube 
6 Rohr
7 Rastbolzen
8 Arretierhebel
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Sicherheitshinweise
 WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

 ■ -

Sie die Stütze nicht mehr verwenden.
 ■

unter Last immer fest angezogen ist und beide Rastbolzen 
vollständig eingerastet sind.

 ■

und ebenem Untergrund und bei sicherem Stand.
 ■

einwandfreien technischen Zustand.
 ■ Halten Sie sich nicht unter abgestützter Last auf. 

 ACHTUNG! SACHSCHADEN!
 ■ Verwenden Sie die Stütze nur zur kurzzeitigen Montage 

etc.
 ■

zu starkem Druck beschädigt werden kann.
 ■

als 30 kg bei einem Neigungswinkel von 90°. Bei einem 

Stütze beträchtlich.
 ■ Verwenden Sie die Stütze nur in einem Neigungswinkel 

zwischen 65° bis 90°.
 ■

dieser Anleitung beschrieben.
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Gebrauch
 ♦ Lösen Sie die Sicherungsschraube 5 

(Abb. A).

A
 ♦ Drücken Sie ggf. die beiden Rastbolzen 

7 aus der Rastung (Abb. B) und ziehen 
Sie die untere Stange 4 auf die erfor-

-
ter 1 unter der abzustützenden Last 
sitzt (Abb. C).

B

C

 ♦ Lassen Sie die beiden Rastbolzen 7 
komplett in die Rastung des Rohres 6 
einrasten. Nutzen Sie dabei zur Orientie-
rung die rote Linie auf der unteren Stan-
ge 4 7 
markiert (Abb. D).

D
 ♦ Sollte die Länge der unteren Stange 4 

-
tierhebel 8 nach oben (Abb. E) und zie-
hen Sie auch die obere Stange 2 
auf die erforderliche Höhe aus.

E

IB_481521_2410_PDS30B1_LB7.indb   52 16.12.2024   13:21:00



| 53

 ♦ Schrauben Sie die Sicherungsschraube 
5 wieder fest (Abb. F).

F
 ♦ Betätigen Sie zur Feineinstellung der 

Höhe mehrmals den Pumphebel 3 bis 
das Gummipolster 1 fest unter der abzu-
stützenden Last sitzt (Abb. G).

G
 ♦

Sie den Arretierhebel 8
die obere Stange 2 wieder komplett 
eingefahren ist (Abb. H).

H

 ♦ Lösen Sie die Sicherungsschraube 5 
(Abb. A).

 ♦ Halten Sie das Rohr 6 mit einer Hand 
fest und drücken Sie die eingerasteten 
Rastbolzen 7 aus der Rastung (Abb. B).

 ♦ Schieben Sie die untere Stange 4 wie-
der komplett ein.

Aufbewahrung
 ♦ Lagern Sie die Stütze an einen trocke-

-
mit sie nicht umkippen kann.

Wartung
 ♦ Die Stütze ist wartungsfrei.

Reinigung
 ♦ Reinigen Sie die Stütze mit einer Bürste 

oder mit einem leicht angefeuchteten 
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Entsorgung
Gerät entsorgen

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt über 
einen zugelassenen Entsor-
gungsbetrieb oder über Ihre 
kommunale Entsorgungseinrich-

tung. Beachten Sie die aktuell geltenden 
Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall 
mit Ihrer Entsorgungseinrichtung in Verbin-
dung.
Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausge-
dienten Produkts erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Ge-
meinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

Verpackung entsorgen
Die Verpackungs materialien sind 
nach umweltverträglichen und 
entsorgungstechnischen Ge-
sichtspunkten ausgewählt und 

deshalb recyclebar.  
Entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benötigte Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien gemäß den örtlich gel-
tenden Vorschriften.

Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung 
umweltgerecht. 

auf den verschiedenen Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien und trennen Sie diese 
gegebenenfalls gesondert. Die Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien sind gekennzeichnet mit 

-
der Bedeutung: 

Garantie der Kompernaß   
Handels  GmbH

Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Ga-

dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen den 
Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte 
zu. Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden 
durch unsere im Folgenden dargestellte 
Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.
Garantiebedingungen

-

gut auf. Dieser wird als Nachweis für den 

 
-

dukt von uns – nach unserer Wahl – für Sie 
-

preis erstattet. Diese Garantieleistung setzt 

-
steht und wann er aufgetreten ist.
Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie ge-

ein neues Produkt zurück. Mit Reparatur 
oder Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein 
neuer Garantiezeitraum.

 Mängelansprüche
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleis-
tung nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für er-

-
gel müssen sofort nach dem Auspacken 
gemeldet werden. Nach Ablauf der Garan-
tiezeit anfallende Reparaturen sind kosten-
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Garantieumfang
-

richtlinien sorgfältig produziert und vor Aus-
lieferung gewissenhaft geprüft.
Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder 
Fabrikationsfehler. Der Garantieumfang 

normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind und 
daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden 

-

sind. 

gewartet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße Be-
nutzung des Produkts sind alle in der Bedie-
nungsanleitung aufgeführten Anweisungen 
genau einzuhalten. Verwendungs zwecke 

-
nungsanleitung abgeraten oder vor denen 

Das Produkt ist nur für den privaten und 
nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch be-
stimmt. Bei missbräuchlicher und unsach-

 autorisierten Serviceniederlassung vorge-

Garantieleistung gilt nicht bei
 ■ gewerblichen Gebrauch des Produktes
 ■ Beschädigung oder Veränderung des 

 ■ Missachtung der Sicherheits- und 

 ■ Schäden durch Elementarereignisse

Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anlie-

folgenden Hinweisen:
 ■ Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den 

 als Nachweis für den 

 ■ Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte 

Bedienungsanleitung (unten links) oder 
dem Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Un-
terseite des Produktes.

 ■ Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige 
-

nächst die nachfolgend benannte Servi-
ceabteilung telefonisch oder per 
E-Mail.

 ■ Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können 

Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten 
-

teilte Serviceanschrift übersenden.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Auf parkside-diy.com können Sie 
diese und viele weitere Handbü-
cher einsehen und  herunterladen. 

Sie direkt auf parkside-diy.com. 

suchen Sie über die Suchmaske nach den 
Bedienungsanleitungen.  
Mittels Eingabe der Artikelnummer 

 gelangen Sie zur  
Bedienungsanleitung für Ihren Artikel.
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Service
DE  Deutschland 

 

AT  Österreich 
 

CH  
 

Importeur
 Anschrift keine Serviceanschrift ist. 

Servicestelle.

www.kompernass.com
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